TO: CGC Inc.

7036W. 12th StreetBID #:2023-08 Jacksonville, FL 32220

**ATTN:** Jonathan Barton

PROJECT: Walnut Street Improvements Phase 1 BID #:2023-08

## DESCRIPTION

## 1. Removal and Replacement of Existing Light Pole and Concrete with New Base

CGC's quote is part of this change order to reference the scope of work.

All other terms and conditions included in the original contract remain unchanged.

Facsimile or electronic versions of the the change order and the signatures contained in it shall be considered and used for all purposes as originals.

## **ITEM # DESCRIPTION**

1 Cost Proposal - Removal and Replacement of Existing Light Pole and Concrete with New Base

	QTY	UM	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION
	1.00	LS	\$14,873.00	\$14,873.00
Total				\$14,873.00
	(	HANGE	RACT AMOUNT: ORDER NO. 01: RACT AMOUNT:	\$14,873.00

By: CGC Inc.

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ City of Green Cove Springs

Date: \_\_\_\_

Date:\_\_\_\_

DATE:



July 25, 2024

Mr. Mike Null, Assistant City Manager City of Green Cove Springs 321 Walnut St. Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

Re: Walnut Street Improvements Phase 1 Bid # 2023-08 CGC, Inc. Project No.: C-24-01 **Cost Proposal – Removal and Replacement of Existing Light Pole and Concrete with New Base** 

Dear Mr. Null,

Per your request, CGC, Inc. submits the following proposal to remove the existing light pole in front of the Clay Theatre where the concrete foundation is cracked and install a new base.

We include in our scope of work:

- 1. Sawcutting, demolition, and removal of the concrete around the existing light pole installed in the sidewalk.
- 2. Install the new light pole foundation to match the new foundations used on the project including electrical wiring and additional conduit required.
- 3. Reinstallation of concrete sidewalk, water meter boxes, and existing light pole.

## Total Lump Sum Price for Above Scope of Work = Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars and Zero Cents - \$14,873.00

We exclude from our scope of work:

- 1. Permits and/or fees of any kind
- 2. Night and/or weekend work. (Work to be performed during normal work hours)
- 3. Any additional MOT (All work to be performed during current phase)
- 4. Repair or relocation of unforeseen conduit/utilities/structures.
- 5. Repairs to any utilities damaged during demolition and construction. CGC, Inc. will protect the existing utilities to the best of our abilities, however without knowing the exact locations of these utilities within the sidewalk it cannot be guaranteed that no damage will occur. CGC, Inc. can repair damaged utilities at <u>additional cost</u> if

required. CGC, Inc. will coordinate with The City of Green Cove Springs when work is to take place.

- 6. Any additional demolition and replacement of pavement base, curb, and sidewalk other than the area described above and shown in the attached photo.
- 7. Guarantee that the existing pole is in sound structural condition for reuse.
- 8. Any Items not specifically listed in the scope of work above.

Note:

Due to the extremely tight scheduling for Phase 2 and the current subcontractor schedules, this quote is based on receiving approval for this cost proposal <u>today</u>. Any delay in acceptance could result in additional delays and charges for the work described above.

We thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal. Should you have any questions and/or direction, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

202 yo

Jonathan Barton Project Manager

Cut out section as shown. Install new Pole Base and pour concrete back